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With your new Philips ladyshave Softselect you can
quickly, easily and comfortably remove unwanted hair
from dry or wet skin.

This Philips ladyshave Softselect is equipped with an
adjustable shaving foil with three different zones for
shaving the underarms, bikini line and legs.

» You can use the ladyshave either dry or wet. If you
shave while taking a bath or shower, we advise you
to use soap or shaving foam for the most
comfortable shave. After use you can simply rinse
the ladyshave in the shower or under the tap. Make
sure the battery compartment is properly closed
during wet use and when cleaning the appliance.

» This ladyshave can only be operated on batteries.

mm General description EE————

@ Shaving foil

@ Softselect slide

® On/off switch

® Battery compartment
@ Cleaning brush

@ Comb attachment

-Important_

Read these instructions for use carefully before using the
appliance and save them for future reference.

» This appliance complies with the internationally
approved |EC safety regulations and can be safely
used in the bath or shower (fig. I).

» Do not use or clean the appliance with water that is
hotter than shower temperature.

» Use and store the appliance at a temperature
between 15°C and 35°C.

» Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.

» This appliance is only intended for shaving and
trimming human hair. Do not use it for any other
purpose.

» To keep the ladyshave waterproof, make sure that
the rubber sealing ring of the battery compartment
stays clean and undamaged. Apply some vaseline to
the rubber sealing ring from time to time.

mm Preparing for s e s —

The ladyshave runs on two R6 AA | .5-volt batteries. We
strongly advise you to use Philips LR6 PowerlLife
batteries. They supply sufficient energy for approx. 40
minutes of shaving.

n Pull the battery compartment downwards with
some force to remove it (fig. 2).

n Put the batteries in the battery compartment (fig. 3).
Make sure your hands and the appliance are dry when

inserting the batteries.

» Make sure the + and - poles of the batteries are
pointing in the right direction

B Reattach the battery compartment to the appliance.

To avoid damage due to battery leakage:

- Remove the batteries if the appliance is not going to
be used for a month or more.

- Do not leave empty batteries in the appliance.

mmUsing the appliance m—————
Shaving

n Set the softselect slide on the shaving head to the
position that corresponds to the body part you
wish to shave (fig. 4).

» Use the golden zone of the shaving foil for shaving
the underarms (fig. 5).

» Use the gold-striped zone of the shaving foil for
shaving the bikini line (fig. 6).

» Use the silver zone of the shaving foil for shaving
the legs (fig. 7).

n Switch the ladyshave on (fig. 8).

B Place the trimmers and the shaving foil gently on
the skin and move the ladyshave slowly over the
skin against the direction of hair growth while
pressing it lightly (fig. 9).

Make sure that both trimmers and the shaving foil are

always completely in contact with the skin.

» The angle between the skin and the ladyshave
should be 70° to get the best results.

» Thanks to the Aloe Vera Glider, the appliance glides
over the skin more easily and thus guarantees a
smooth shave while reducing the risk of skin
irritation (fig. 10).

Trimming

nTo trim the bikini area, place the comb attachment
on the shaving head with the recess of the
attachment on the front of the appliance (fig. 11).

nTo trim the underarms, place the comb attachment
on the shaving head with the recess of the
attachment on the back of the appliance (fig. 12).

B Switch the ladyshave on (fig. 8).

n Move the appliance against the direction of hair
growth (fig. 13).

» Make sure the surface of the comb always stays in
contact with the skin.
mm Cleaning and maintenance I

Do not use any corrosive detergents, scouring pads or
cloths, petrol, acetone etc. to clean the appliance.

After every use
Clean the ladyshave every time you have used it.

n Switch the appliance off.

n Remove the shaving head (fig. 14).

Do not exert any pressure on the shaving foil to avoid
damage.

B Brush the hairs off the cutter block and the shaving
head. Make sure you also brush away any hairs that
have collected under the trimmers (fig. |5).

n For extra thorough cleaning, you can also rinse the
appliance under the tap or in the shower (fig. 16).

BAIways put the comb attachment on the shaving
head to avoid damage to the foil.

Twice a year
» Lubricate the shaving foil and the trimmers with a
drop of sewing machine oil twice a year (fig. 17).

-Replacement_

If you use the ladyshave two or more times a week, we

advise you to replace the shaving foil and cutter block

every two years.

- The shaving foil may only be replaced with an original
Philips shaving foil (type HP6120).

- The cutter block may only be replaced with an
original Philips cutter block (type HP2909).

- If one or both trimmers are damaged or worn,
contact your Philips dealer or a Philips service centre
for replacement.

To replace the shaving foil:
n Remove the shaving head (fig. 14).

n Press the sides of the shaving head slightly together
and remove the foil (fig. 18).

B Make sure the softselect slide is in the middle
position (bikini line) when you insert the new foil

(fig. 19).

n Press the sides of the shaving head slightly together
and insert the new foil (fig. 20).

B Note that the three pivots should snap into the
corresponding holes (fig. 21).

To replace the cutter block:
n Pull it off the appliance with some force (fig. 22).

Place a new cutter block on the appliance and push
it home ('click’) (fig. 23).
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» Do not throw the appliance away with the normal
household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing
this you will help to preserve the environment
(fig. 24).

» Batteries contain substances that may pollute the
environment. Always remove the batteries before
discarding the appliance and handing it in at an
official collection point. Dispose of the batteries at
an official collection point for batteries.

n Make sure the batteries are completely empty when
you dispose of them.

mm Guarantee & service H—

If you need information or if you have a problem, please
visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact
the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country (you
will find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee
leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your
country, turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the
Service Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.

If the appliance does not work or does not work
properly, first check the list below. If the problem is not
mentioned in this list, the appliance probably has a defect.
In that case we advise you to take the appliance to your

dealer or to an authorised Philips service centre.

Problem

Reduced
shaving or
trimming
performance

Stronger skin
irritation than
usual.

The appliance
does not work.

Cause

The shaving head is
dirty

The shaving head is
too dry.

The battery is running
low.

The appliance is being
used in the wrong
way.

The comb
attachment has not
been attached
properly.

The comb
attachment does not
touch the skin
properly during
trimming,

Long hairs are
obstructing the
shaving head.

The shaving foil is
damaged or wom.

The softselect slide is
in the wrong position.

The battery is empty.

Solution

Clean the shaving
head (see chapter
'Cleaning and
maintenance').

Lubricate the shaving

foil and the trimmers

with a drop of sewing
machine oil.

Replace the battery
(see chapter
'Preparing for use').

Make sure that you
move the appliance
against the direction
of hair growth.

Remove the comb
attachment and
reattach it until it
snaps home ('click’).

Make sure that the
entire surface of the
comb attachment
always stays in
contact with the skin.

Clean the cutter
block with the brush
supplied and make
sure that no hairs are
stuck under the
trimmers.

Replace the shaving
foil (see chapter
'Replacement').

Check if the softselect
slide has been set to
the position that
corresponds to the
body part you wish to
shave.

Replace the battery
(see chapter
'Preparing for use").
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Le nouveau Ladyshave Softselect de Philips garantit un
rasage rapide et efficace, sur peau séche ou humide.

Le Ladyshave Softselect de Philips est composé d'une
grille ajustable a trois zones pour le rasage des aisselles,
du maillot et des jambes.

» Vous pouvez utiliser le Ladyshave sur peau seche ou
humide. Si vous vous rasez sous la douche, nous vous
recommandons d'utiliser du savon ou de la mousse pour
un rasage plus doux. Aprés utilisation, rincez simplement le
Ladyshave sous le jet de la douche ou le robinet. Assurez-
vous que le compartiment a piles est bien fermé lorsque
vous utilisez I'appareil sous la douche et lors du nettoyage.

» Cet appareil fonctionne uniquement sur piles.

mmDescription générale m

O Grille

® Bouton de sélection
® Bouton marche/arrét
® Compartiment & piles
® PBrosse

@ Sabot

-Important_

Avant d'utiliser 'appareil, lisez les instructions ci-dessous
et conservez ce mode d'emploi pour un usage ultérieur.

» Cet appareil est conforme aux normes
internationales de sécurité IEC et peut étre utilisé
dans le bain ou sous la douche (fig. I).

» Lorsque vous utilisez ou nettoyez l'appareil, la
température de |'eau ne doit pas dépasser celle de
I'eau de votre douche.

» Conservez I'appareil a une température comprise
entre |5 °Cet35 °C.

» Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

» Cet appareil a été congu uniquement pour raser et
couper les poils. Ne I'utilisez jamais a d'autres fins.

» Pour que le Ladyshave reste étanche, assurez-vous
que I'anneau en caoutchouc du compartiment a piles
reste propre et ne présente pas de défauts.
Appliquez de temps a autre un peu de vaseline sur
I'anneau en caoutchouc.

mm Avant utilisation EE——————

Le Ladyshave fonctionne avec deux piles de type

Ré6 AA 15 V. Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser les
piles Philips LRé PowerLife. Elles offrent une autonomie
d'environ 40 minutes de rasage.

nTirez fermement le compartiment a piles vers le bas
pour le retirer (fig. 2).

nlnsérez les piles dans le compartiment a piles (fig. 3).
Veillez a avoir les mains seches et a bien sécher I'appareil
avant d'insérer les piles.

» Veillez a respecter la polarité des piles.

BRemontez le compartiment 2 piles sur I'appareil.

Pour éviter tout dommage dd a une fuite des piles :

- Retirez les piles si vous n'utilisez pas I'appareil pendant
plus d'un mois.

- Retirez toujours les piles usées de |'appareil.

mm Utilisation de I'appareil m—
Utilisation du rasoir

nRégIez le bouton de sélection de la téte de rasage
sur la position correspondant a la partie du corps
que vous souhaitez raser (fig. 4).

» Utilisez la partie dorée de la grille pour le rasage des
aisselles (fig. 5).

» Utilisez la partie dorée rayée de la grille pour le
rasage du maillot (fig. 6).

» Utilisez la partie argentée de la grille pour le rasage
des jambes (fig. 7).

Mettez le Ladyshave en marche (fig. 8).

BPIacez les tondeuses et la grille de rasage avec
précaution sur la peau et déplacez le Ladyshave
lentement dans le sens inverse de la pousse des
poils tout en exercant une légere pression (fig. 9).

Assurez-vous que les tondeuses et la grille de rasage sont

toujours en contact direct avec la peau.

» Vous devez former un angle de 70° entre la peau et
le Ladyshave pour obtenir un résultat optimal.

» Grice aux bandes d'aloe vera, I'appareil glisse sur la
peau plus facilement pour garantir un rasage en
douceur tout en réduisant les risques d'irritation de
la peau (fig. 10).

Utilisation de la tondeuse

nPour tondre le maillot, placez le sabot sur la téte de
rasage avec le renfoncement a I'avant de |'appareil

(fig. 11).

nPour tondre les aisselles, placez le sabot sur la téte
de rasage avec le renfoncement a l'arriére de
I'appareil (fig. 12).

BMettez le Ladyshave en marche (fig. 8).

nDéplacez I'appareil dans le sens inverse de la pousse
des poils (fig. 13).

» Veillez a ce que le sabot reste toujours en contact
avec la peau.

mmNettoyage et entretien H————————

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, de tampons a récurer,
d'essence, d'acétone, etc. pour nettoyer I'appareil.

Apres chaque utilisation
Nettoyez le Ladyshave apres chaque utilisation.

nEteignez I'appareil.

nRetirez la téte de rasage (fig. 14).
N'exercez aucune pression sur la grille de rasage afin
d'éviter toute détérioration.

BA I'aide d'une brosse, retirez les poils du bloc
tondeuse et de la téte de rasage, ainsi que ceux
restés sous les tondeuses (fig. |5).

nPour un nettoyage en profondeur, vous pouvez
également rincer I'appareil sous le robinet ou sous
le jet de la douche (fig. 16).

BPIacez toujours le sabot sur la téte de rasage pour
éviter d'endommager la grille.

Deux fois par an

» Appliquez une goutte d'huile pour machine a coudre
sur la grille de rasage et les tondeuses deux fois par
an (fig. 17).

-Remplacement_

Si vous utilisez le Ladyshave deux fois par semaine ou

plus, nous vous conseillons de remplacer la grille de

rasage et le bloc tondeuse tous les deux ans.

- La grille de rasage doit étre remplacée uniquement
par une grille Philips d'origine (type HP6120).

- Le bloc tondeuse doit &tre remplacé uniquement par
un bloc tondeuse Philips d'origine (type HP2909).

- Siune ou les deux tondeuses sont endommagées ou
usées, contactez un revendeur Philips ou le Centre
Service Agréé Philips pour les remplacer.

Pour remplacer la téte de rasage:
nRetirez la téte de rasage (fig. 14).

nAppuyez doucement sur les cotés de la téte de
rasage et retirez la grille (fig. 18).

BAssurez-vous que le bouton de sélection est réglé
sur la position intermédiaire (maillot) lorsque vous
placez la nouvelle grille (fig. 19).

nAppuyez doucement sur les cotés de la téte de
rasage et insérez la nouvelle grille (fig. 20).

BNotez que les trois pivots doivent se fixer dans les
trous correspondants (fig. 21).
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Pour remplacer le bloc tondeuse:
nRetirez-Ie de I'appareil en tirant fermement (fig. 22).

Placez un nouveau bloc tondeuse sur |'appareil et
appuyez jusqu'a ce qu'il s'enclenche (fig. 23).

' ENnvironn e e n t m—m—m————————— e —

» Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil
avec les ordures ménagéres mais déposez-le a un
endroit assigné a cet effet, ou il pourra étre recyclé.
Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
I'environnement (fig. 24).

» Les piles contiennent des substances susceptibles de
nuire a 'environnement. Retirez toujours les piles
avant de mettre |'appareil au rebut et de le déposer
a un endroit assigné a cet effet. Mettez les piles
usagées au rebut a un endroit assigné a cet effet.

nAssurez-vous que les piles sont complétement vides
lorsque vous les jetez.

mm Garantie et service H————

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations
suppalémentaires ou si vous rencontrez un probléme,
visitez le site Web de Philips a I'adresse www.philips.com
ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre
pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone
correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale).
S'il n'existe pas de Service Consommateurs Philips dans
votre pays, renseignez-vous aupres de votre revendeur
local ou contactez le Service Department of Philips

1 1 p R

Anplianco

Dépannage

Si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas (correctement), consultez
d'abord la liste ci-dessous. Si le probleme rencontré ne
figure pas dans la liste, I'appareil est probablement
défectueux. Dans ce cas, contactez votre revendeur ou
un Centre Service Agréé Philips.

Probléeme Cause Solution
Les résultats de  La téte de rasage est
rasage ou de sale.

tonte ne sont

pas satisfaisants.

Nettoyez la téte de
rasage (voir le
chapitre Nettoyage et
entretien).

La téte de rasage est
trop séche.

Appliquez une goutte
d'huile pour machine
a coudre sur la grille
de rasage et les
tondeuses.

Les piles sont presque
vides.

Remplacez les piles
(voir le chapitre
Avant ['utilisation).

Vous utilisez I'appareil
de maniére
incorrecte.

Déplacez I'appareil
dans le sens inverse
de la pousse des
poils.

Le sabot n'a pas été
fixé correctement.

Retirez le sabot, puis
replacez-le sur
I'appareil en veillant a
ce qu'il s'enclenche
(clic).

Veillez a ce que le
sabot reste toujours
en contact avec la
peau.

Le sabot ne touche
pas la peau.

La téte de rasage est
bloquée par de longs
poils.

Nettoyez le bloc
tondeuse a I'aide de
la brosse fournie et
veillez a retirer tous
les poils restés sous
les tondeuses.

La peau est plus La grille de rasage est Remplacez la grille

irritée que endommagée ou (voir le chapitre
d'habitude. usée. Remplacement).
Le bouton de Vérifiez si le bouton
sélection est réglé sur de sélection est réglé
la mauvaise position.  sur la position
correspondant a la
partie du corps que
vous souhaitez raser.
L'appareil ne Les piles sont vides.

Remplacez les piles
(voir le chapitre
Avant ['utilisation).

fonctionne pas.
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